effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 14, 2013. Earlier application is
encouraged. The standard will be implemented for the year ending June 30, 2015 and is expected to
include a material liability for pension participation.

In January 2013, GASB Statement No. 69 Government Combinations and Disposals of Government
Operations, Effective Date: The provisions of this Statement are effective for financial statements
for periods beginning after December 15, 2013. Earlier application is encouraged. The standard is
expected to have no effect on the District in upcoming years.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
LOVINGTON MUNICIPAL SCHOOLS

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

-45-

NOTE 14:  RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE

The District implemented GASB Statement No. 65 Assets Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities during the year ended June 30, 2014. As a result of the implementation, beginning net
position on the Statement of Activities decreased $114,952 from $44,312,308 as previously reported
to $44,197,356.

As Previously
Reported Restatement As Restated

Governmental Activities:
Bond Costs   $   114,952 $(114,952) $   -
Total Net Position   $ 44,312,308 $(114,952) $44,197,356

NOTE 15:  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management review

The date to which events occurring after June 30, 2014, the date of the most recent Statement of Net
Position, have been evaluated for possible adjustment to the financial statements and disclosures is
October 30, 2014 which is the date on which the financial statements were available for release.

Instructional Total General
Operational Transportation Materials Fund

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,859,558$   74$   79,295$   4,938,927$
Investments 4,232   -   -   4,232
Receivables:

Taxes 48,165   -   -   48,165
Due from other funds 1,011,458   -   -   1,011,458
Advances to other funds 322,929   -   -   322,929

Total assets 6,246,342$   74$   79,295$   6,325,711$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 49,747$   -$   -$   49,747$
Accrued payroll 1,400,273   -   -   1,400,273
Due to other funds 249   -   -   249

Total liabilities 1,450,269   -   -   1,450,269

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue - delinquent
   property taxes 3,252   -   -   3,252

3,252   -   -   3,252

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 1,334,387   -   -   1,334,387
Restricted -   74   79,295   79,369
Committed -   -   -   -
Unassigned 3,458,434   -   -   3,458,434

Total fund balances 4,792,821   74   79,295   4,872,190

Total liabilities and fund balances 6,246,342$   74$   79,295$   6,325,711$

June 30, 2014

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
LOVINGTON MUNICIPAL SCHOOLS DISTRICT

 Combining Balance Sheet
General Fund

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
-46-

Instructional Total General
Operational Transportation Materials Fund

REVENUES
Property taxes 108,784$   -$   -$   108,784$
Oil and gas taxes 307,292   -   -   307,292
District activities 16,275   -   -   16,275
Investment income 6,195   -   -   6,195
Revenue from local sources 85,912   -   -   85,912
Revenue from state sources 27,051,399   1,063,524   247,500   28,362,423
Revenue from federal sources 36,347   -   -   36,347
Sale of real property -   -

Total revenues 27,612,204   1,063,524   247,500   28,923,228

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Instruction 16,900,596   -   181,290   17,081,886
Support services:

Students 3,212,123   -   -   3,212,123
Instruction 336,988   -   -   336,988
General administration 603,123   -   -   603,123
School administration 2,203,611   -   -   2,203,611
Central services 835,170   -   -   835,170
Operation and maintenance of plant 2,840,296   -   -   2,840,296
Student transportation -   1,063,598   -   1,063,598

Operation of non instructional services:
Other support services 34,407 -   -   34,407

Capital outlay 98,663   -   -   98,663
Total expenditures 27,064,977   1,063,598   181,290   28,309,865

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 547,227   (74)   66,210   613,363

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (in) out -   -   -   -

Net changes in fund balances 547,227   (74)   66,210   613,363

Fund balances - beginning of year 4,245,594   148   13,085   4,258,827

Fund balances - end of year 4,792,821$   74$   79,295$   4,872,190$

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
LOVINGTON MUNICIPAL SCHOOLS DISTRICT

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
General Fund

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
-47-

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget

(Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

REVENUES
Taxes 434,997$   434,997$   415,730$   (19,267)$
Investment income 3,000   3,000   6,195   3,195
District activities 4,000   4,000   16,275   12,275
Revenue from local sources -   -   85,912   85,912
Revenue from state sources 26,736,151   27,035,474   27,051,399   15,925
Revenue from federal sources 20,000   20,000   36,347   16,347
Sale of real property -   -   -   -

Total revenues 27,198,148   27,497,471   27,611,858   114,387

EXPENDITURES
Instruction:

Personnel services - compensation 12,392,293   12,161,720   11,632,258   529,462
Personnel services - employee benefits 4,529,390   4,523,690   4,260,470   263,220
Purchased services 28,988   37,013   35,124   1,889
Travel & training 394,509   444,784   341,551   103,233
Supplies 896,281   888,431   587,919   300,512

Total instruction 18,241,461   18,055,638   16,857,322   1,198,316

Support services - student:
Personnel services - compensation 1,462,262   1,472,792   1,470,939   1,853
Personnel services - employee benefits 521,648   533,625   531,864   1,761
Purchase prof. & tech. services 378,000   489,000   384,006   104,994
Purchased services 921,245   920,145   729,620   190,525
Travel & training 1,245   1,605   1,246   359
Supplies 123,132   112,765   94,449   18,316

Total support services - student 3,407,532   3,529,932   3,212,124   317,808

Support services - instruction:
Personnel services - compensation 185,608   195,428   182,820   12,608
Personnel services - employee benefits 132,165   119,145   103,790   15,355
Purchase prof. & tech. services -   -   -   -
Purchased services -   70,000   -   70,000
Travel & training 4,657   4,657   3,031   1,626
Supplies 46,692   89,615   44,853   44,762

Total support services - instruction 369,122   478,845   334,494   144,351

Budgeted Amounts

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
LOVINGTON MUNICIPAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual

Operational
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

-48-

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget

(Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
LOVINGTON MUNICIPAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual

Operational
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

EXPENDITURES (continued)

Support services - general administration: